Fixed
rate
£m

Total
£m

Sterling

Bank loans and overdrafts 262.9 – 262.9 117.1 – 117.1

Finance leases – 6.0 6.0 – 8.5 8.5

Other financial liabilities 4.5 – 4.5 1.5 – 1.5

Borrowings 267.4 6.0 273.4 118.6 8.5 127.1

Cash (164.7) – (164.7) (75.3) – (75.3)

Net debt 102.7 6.0 108.7 43.3 8.5 51.8

Interest rate swap (70.0) 70.0 – (70.0) 70.0 –

Net debt 32.7 76.0 108.7 (26.7) 78.5 51.8

Euro and other currencies

Bank loans and overdrafts 6.7 – 6.7 113.0 – 113.0

Cash (0.9) – (0.9) (13.0) – (13.0)

Net debt 5.8 – 5.8 100.0 – 100.0

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in interest rates of 1% on the Group’s profit before tax and on its equity. The impact has been calculated by applying
the change in interest rates to the weighted average interest rate during the year, and applying this rate to the average borrowings during the year. A variation of 1% represents
management’s view of a reasonably possible change in interest rates. Any impact on equity excludes the possible effect which a change in interest rates may have on the present
value of the Group’s pension obligations, the effects of which are set out in note 26.

2012  2011

Effect
on profit

before tax
£m

Effect
on equity

£m

Effect
on profit

before tax
£m

Effect
on equity

£m

Sterling

1.0% increase in rates (2.0) (2.0) (1.6) (1.6)

1.0% decrease in rates 2.0 2.0 1.6 1.6

Euro

1.0% increase in rates (0.8) (0.8) (1.3) (1.3)

1.0% decrease in rates 0.8 0.8 1.3 1.3

The methods and assumptions used to calculate the possible effect of a change in interest rates are consistent with those used in the prior year and do not reflect the full
reduction in euro borrowings at the end of the year. Taking this reduction into account a 1% increase or decrease in the euro rates would have a £0.1m impact both on profit
before tax and on equity.

Wincanton plc Annual Report and Accounts 2012 77 O
ne O

verview
Tw

o Review
 of strategy

Three Financial review
Five G

overnance and accounts
Four W

orking responsibly

28. Financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk and sensitivity